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Page 1 17-Nov-23

ATTN: Planning Department

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Boas Avenue
Joondalup, WA 6027

REGARDING : APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL FOR
PROPOSED REAR DWELLING & FRONT CARPORT & FENCE
TO EXISTING HOUSE.
70 Camberwarra Drive, Craigie

Dear Executive Officer

Please find attached documentation for a proposed rear Dwelling and front carport & fence to existing
house.

The following variations to The Residential Design Codes and the Housing Opportunity Areas Local
Planning Policies (HOALP) are outlined below.

o 5.1. Street Setbacks.
A front Carport setback of 3.2m is proposed, in lieu of the required 5.5m setback as per the
amended policy (DHOA)

o The proposed Carport will be accessed via the common driveway and cars will park
parallel to the street.

o Grasscrete or similar landscaping trafficable surface will be installed infront of the carport
for use as a visitors parking space.

o Avisually permeable garage door will be installed to create an open style carport. Clear
sight lines will be maintained and will not obstruct the view of the dwelling from the street
and vice versa.

o The proposed carport will have a colorbond roof (existing house is tiled), however the
colour scheme will be compatible with the existing house.

o See Option 2 plans, should the above carport be unable to be approved. The carport
would be setback from the front boundary 4.0m, in lieu of the required 5.5m. Noting
council have authority to approve a variation within 1.5m. The existing concrete footpath is
setback sufficiently from the carport (8.3m approx.) such that a vehicle could park infront
of the carport and not obstruct or impede pedestrian access to the footpath.

e 5.1.3 C3.1ii Lot boundary setback
Option 2 Carport location requires a Reduced side setback to Carport of 0.65m is proposed in lieu
of the required 1.0m
o The carport is shown setback 0.65m (allowing for a150mm wide gutter) and achieving the
required minimum 0.45m setback to the lot boundary. The carport is well clear of the
adjoining house and will have no impact.
o The carport wall height will comply with the 2.7m height permitted within the reduced
setback
Nil Setback to Lot 1 Shed in lieu of the required 1.0m setback.

6 / 76 Newcastle St, Perth WA 6000

® 0407 128 241 (9228 9336 6323 1102 jason@hi-techdrafting.com.au
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o The shed/store wall will abut Lot 2 Garage Boundary wall. There is no impact the adjoining
properties. The shed/store will be concealed from street view and will provide storage

HOALP Clause 1 Urban Design — Public Domain Interface — Blank Walls not to exceed 20% of site

o No blank wall are proposed. Instead openings from habitable rooms provide surveillance
of the streetscape and adding articulation to the streetscaoe.

o Lot 1 Carport garage door is visually permeable to avoid large blank wall. The remainder
sides of the carport remain open.

o Lot 2 Garage is perpendicular to the street view to avoid a large blank wall

o Bin store enclosure to lot 2 screens the bins and provides some articulation to an
otherwise blank wall.

o Open style front fence with visually permeable infill reduces an otherwise blank wall

e HOALP Clause 6.4 — Side Setback
Lot 2 contains 2 boundary walls, a 3.99m long x 3.15h boundary wall to the southwest boundary
and a 10.39m long x 3.10h boundary wall to the northwest strata boundary (adjoining the existing
front house)

o The southwest (ensuite/wir) boundary wall at 3.99m long is far below the maximum
possible wall length of 9.0m long. The boundary wall has minimal overshadowing to the
adjoining property. A fibro shed is immediately adjacent to the boundary wall so it's
assumed the boundary wall will have no impact to the adjoining property. The wall height
is 3.10m high slightly above the 3.0 average wall height required. | would urge some
commonsense here as whilst the wall could be lowered by reducing the Ensuite and WIR
ceiling heights, it will add unnecessary complexity to the roof form with extra hips and
valleys. It will detract from the streetscape and won't deliver and benefits to the adjoining
lot by lowering the wall 0.1m. Had a standard ceiling be permitted, this wall would not
exceed the average height but is a direct result of the roof heights being lifted to comply
with Clause 16 requiring raised ceiling heights. The additional 0.1m height is considered a
minor variation as it has no impact on the amenity of the adjoining lot

o The Northwest boundary is on the shared strata boundary with the existing front house
and is 10.39 long x 3.1m high. The boundary wall is necessary to achieve the minimum
bedroom and living room dimensions as required by clause 16.2. It has no impact on the
adjoining lots. There is no overshadowing cast onto lot 1 and actually the boundary wall
will create a more private outdoor space to lot 1. The owner owns both lot 1 and 2 and so
won't object to the wall on the strata boundary.

e HOALP Clause 12.1 — Tree Sizes & Deep Soil Areas — Landscape Area
The HOALP requires 2 medium trees to be planted for 696m? site area. Refer to Arborist Report
Attached

o See Sheet A06 for Landscaped Areas. Note: 50.17% of the front setback area is
landscaped.

o Also see Sheet A06 for 20% landscaping for each lot. Note to achieve the 1.5m minimum
deep landscaping, the fencing between common driveway and lot 1 has been shifted to
align with the edge of the house and 500mm garden strip along driveway has shifted to the
eastern side to achieve the minimum 1.5m wide landscaping.

o Grasscrete for visitors parking has been including in the 50% front setback and for the
20% lot 1 landscaping.

o Landscaping less than 1.5m wide outside lot 1 habitable room windows (behind carport)
has been included. Also to lot 2 garden outside bed 1 window and to living room behind
alfresco.

6 / 76 Newcastle St, Perth WA 6000
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o 50% landscaping from common property lot driveway has been apportioned to lot 2 to
achieve the 20%

o The changes made the landscaping will allow wider garden beds and a more attractive
landscape environment that is complementary to the wider neighborhood.

e HOALP Clause 16.2 — Minimal Ceiling Ht.
The HOALP requires ceiling heights of 2.7m to habitable rooms and 2.4m to non habitable spaces.
o The proposed dwelling shows habitable room ceiling heights of 31 brick courses 2657+
45mm wall plate = 2702mm

e HOALP Clause 18.3a — Natural Ventilation.
The HOALP requires all habitable rooms to have openings on at least 2 walls with a straight-line
distance between the center of the openings of at least 2.1m. The following rooms don’t meet this
requirement.

o Bed 2 & 3 each has a single opening in lieu of the required 2 openings on at least 2 walls
for each room. Whilst | support designing houses that optimize natural ventilation, | feel
there must be some balance. The expectation for 2 openings to every habitable room
seems onerous. The benefits of ventilation should not outweigh other design
considerations ie. future furniture placement limited by extra windows, having to remove a
robe so there is an external wall available to accommodate a window, The additional cost
for window treatments and security screen, the fact that bedrooms are sleeping zones and
most people would prefer a darker room with limited windows.

o The Main Bedroom and Living areas do comply as it was practically possible to have
windows on 2 walls. Bedroom 2 and 3 are restricted to 1 window due to a boundary wall
and a robe. A linked breezeway is created from Bedroom 2 to bedroom 3 via the passage
and will provide some natural ventilation for the bedrooms with each bedroom window
having a different orientation. An awning window has been added to Bedroom 3 to further
increase ventilation.

It is not considered these variations will cause any negative impacts on the adjoining lot or to the
streetscape. Some of the variations we are seeking are a direct result of a particular HOALP clause that
whilst being implemented, resulted in impacting on another parameter then requiring a variation. If the
intention of the HOALP is to achieve a higher standard of development whilst minimizing impacts to
adjoining occupants, it is hoped these minor variations can be supported. Please consider this
application and variations for approval. Should you have any queries, please don't hesitate to contact
myself anytime

Regards

Jason Reynolds
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